Description 3 months Total  3 months Total

Non-deliverable forwards

(NDFs) - -  40 40

The determination of derivatives at market value is based on quotes disclosed
by specialized stock exchanges and, in certain cases, pricing techniques are
used.

Banco Paulista S.A.

Management's notes to the financial statements
For the Periods Ended June 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022
(In thousands of reais)

27

The Bank has derivative financial instrument operations carried out in the
futures market – B3, such operations are exclusively linked to future indexes of
foreign currencies and have no notion amount as of June 30, 2023 and
December 31, 2022 presents a balance of R$23,958, with no adjustment
receivable being determined in this period and on December 31, 2022.

All derivative transactions performed by the Bank are registered with B3. DI
futures and foreign currency contracts are primarily used as instruments limiting
funding rates, due to mismatch of terms, currencies and/or indexes with asset
transactions.

c) Call margin

The following assets are pledged as collateral in conducting derivative
transactions:

 06/30/2023  12/31/2022

Financial Treasury Bills (LFTs) 4,530  4,253

Total 4,530  4,253

d) Gain (loss) on derivative financial instruments

Gain (loss) on derivative transactions in the years ended June 30, 2023 and
2022 are as follows:

 06/30/2023  06/30/2022

Futures  2,498  2,824

Non-deliverable forwards - NDF (1,828)  (3,487)

Total 670  (663)

Banco Paulista S.A.

Management's notes to the financial statements
For the Periods Ended June 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022
(In thousands of reais)

28

8. Lending operations – private sector

As of June 30, 2023 and on December 31, 2022, lending operations are broken down
as follows:

a) By type of operation

 06/30/2023  12/31/2022

Lending operations

Loans and factoring 837,834  766,892

Financing - Export credit bills 112,432  143,071

Financing - Rural to agribusiness 32,985  38,148

Assignment with co-obligation 28,585  34,164

 1,011,836  982,275

Other receivables

Receivables without recourse 94,111  408,063

   94,111  408,063

Total lending operations 1,105,947  1,390,338

Expected credit losses (18,646)  (13,079)

Other expected credit losses (932)  (1,943)

Total expected credit losses (19,578)  (15,022)

Total 1,086,369  1,375,316

b) By sector

 06/30/2023  12/31/2022

Private sector PORTFOLIO ECL  PORTFOLIO ECL

Industry 134,459 (1,509)  150,318 (1,411)

Commerce 148,198 (6,522)  330,554 (4,916)

Analyst 200,375 (4,398)  256,100 (3,316)

Individuals 594,330 (6,717)  619,202 (5,208)

Assignment with co-

obligation 28,585 (432)

34,164

(171)

Total 1,105,947 (19,578)  1,390,338 (15,022)

Banco Paulista S.A.

Management's notes to the financial statements
For the Periods Ended June 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022
(In thousands of reais)

29

c) By maturity

 06/30/2023  12/31/2022

Past due 23,967  15,108

Falling due

up to 90 days 152,916  405,135

91 to 180 days 33,667  145,195

181 to 360 days 130,789  88,352

over 360 days 764,608  736,548

Total 1,105,947  1,390,338

d) Credit concentration

 06/30/2023  12/31/2022

Customers
10 biggest customers 156,074  227,398

11 to 60 biggest customers 287,014  342,900

61 to 160 biggest customers 121,847  225,037

Other 541,012  595,003

Total 1,105,947  1,390,338

e) Portfolio breakdown by risk rating

 Portfolio balances

 06/30/2023 12/31/2022

Rating Regular way Past due Total % Total %

AA - - - - 202,751 14.58

A 553,577 - 553,577 50.05 486,389 34.98

B 479,219 5,157 484,376 43.80 635,658 45.72

C 32,085 2,314 34,399 3.11 53,008 3.81

D 17,099 4,741 21,840 1.97 2,336 0.17

E - 3,159 3,159 0.29 7,718 0.56

F - 1,169 1,169 0.11 428 0.03

G - 697 697 0.06 564 0.04

H - 6,730 6,730 0.61 1,486 0.11

Total 1,081,980 23,967 1,105,947 100.00 1,390,338 100.00

Banco Paulista S.A.

Management's notes to the financial statements
For the Periods Ended June 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022
(In thousands of reais)

30

 Provision

 06/30/2023  12/31/2022

Rating

% of

allowance
Regular way Past due Total %  Total %

A 0.5 2,768 - 2,768 14.14  2,432 16.19

B 1.0 4,792 51 4,843 24.74  6,356 42.31

C 3.0 963 69 1,032 5.27  1,590 10.59

D 10.0 1,709 474 2,183 11.15  234 1.56

E 30.0 - 948 948 4.84  2,315 15.41

F 50.0 - 585 585 2.99  214 1.42

G 70.0 - 489 489 2.50  395 2.63

H 100.0 - 6,730 6,730 34.37  1,486 9.89

Total  10,232 9,346 19,578 100.00  15,022 100.00

f) Changes in the allowance for expected credit losses

 06/30/2023  12/31/2022

Opening balance at the beginning of the six-month

period/year
15,022

8,304

Allowances, net  4,923  6,788

Loans derecognized against loss (367)  (70)

Closing balance at the end of the six-month period/year 19,578  15,022

g) Renegotiated and recovered receivables

There was no reclassification between categories of securities for the six-month
period ended June 30, 2023 and the year ended December 31, 2022.

In the year ended June 30, 2023, renegotiated receivables amounted to
R$4,755 (R$5,367 for the year ended December 31, 2022). There receivables
were renegotiated in 2020.

In the six-month period ended June 30, 2023, recovered receivables amounted
to R$292 (R$3,819 in 2022). In this amount it is included the profit for
repurchase of credits made with Paulista Companhia Securitizadora de
Créditos Financeiros.

h) Assignment of receivables

In December 2020, the Bank entered into an agreement establishing general
conditions for the assignment and acquisition of receivables with a financial